TORIDA

City of Pensacola

Memorandum

File #: 13-20 City Council 2/27/2020

LEGISLATIVE ACTION ITEM

SPONSOR: City Council Vice President Jared Moore

SUBJECT:

PROPOSED ORDINANCE NO. 13-20 - ESTABLISHING THE URBAN CORE REDEVELOPMENT BOARD

RECOMMENDATION:

That City Council adopt Proposed Ordinance No. 13-20 on second reading:

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING AN URBAN CORE REDEVELOPMENT BOARD; REPEALING CLAUSE; SEVERIBILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

HEARING REQUIRED: No Hearing Required

SUMMARY:

On March 14, 2013 and September 11, 2014, the City established the Eastside Redevelopment Board and the Westside Community Redevelopment Board to provide for neighborhood participation from the Westside and Eastside redevelopment area neighborhoods under Section 163.2517, Florida Statutes. A board was not established for the Urban Core redevelopment area.

To provide for neighborhood participation from the Urban Core Redevelopment Area, the Community Redevelopment Agency is recommending that City Council adopt an ordinance establishing an Urban Core Redevelopment Board to make recommendations regarding implementation of the Urban Core Community Redevelopment Plan.

PRIOR ACTION:

March 14, 2013 - City Council adopted Ordinance No. 09-13 establishing an Eastside Redevelopment Board.

September 11, 2014 - City Council adopted Ordinance No. 33-14 establishing a Westside Community Redevelopment Area Board.

October 7, 2019 - Community Redevelopment Agency approved recommending to City Council the establishment of an Urban Core Redevelopment Board.

File #: 13-20 City Council 2/27/2020

February 13, 2020 - City Council voted to approve Proposed Ordinance No. 13-20 on first reading.

FUNDING:

N/A

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

None

STAFF CONTACT:

Don Kraher, Council Executive M. Helen Gibson, AICP, CRA Administrator Victoria D'Angelo, Assistant CRA Administrator

ATTACHMENTS:

- 1) Proposed Ordinance. No. 13-20
- 2) Establishing the Urban Core Redevelopment Board Area Boundary Map Dated 01/30/20

PRESENTATION: No